BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

ORDINANCE NO. 02-2021

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 02-2021 RELATING TO THE CONVEYANCE OF THE SEWER SYSTEM BY THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN AUTHORITY; REPEALING OTHER INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES OR RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS THEREOF; CONTAINING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Conshohocken (the "Borough") is a body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S. §101 *et seq.* (the "Borough Code"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Municipality Authorities Act, 53 Pa.C.S. §§ 5601, *et seq.* (the "Act"), the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken ("Borough Council") adopted Ordinance No. 02-2021 on February 17, 2021, related to the conveyance of the sanitary wastewater collection and treatment system (the "System") that provides wastewater service to various customers within the Borough, the Borough of West Conshohocken and Plymouth Township; and

WHEREAS, following a complete and detailed review of the potential sale of the System, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken voted to retain the System and the Borough of Conshohocken Authority (the "Authority"); and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough at this time to repeal Ordinance No. 02-2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken as follows:

Section 1. Repeal of Ordinance 02-2021.

Borough Council hereby repeals Ordinance No. 02-2021 in its entirety. The Authority's operation of the system and powers under the Act shall be restored to the status prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. 02-2021.

Section 2. <u>Repeal of Other Ordinances or Resolutions.</u>

All other ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Severability.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the Council hereby declares its intent that the ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of this ordinance.

Section 4. <u>Effective Date.</u>

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the earliest date permitted by the Borough Code.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN:

COLLEEN LEONARD, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

STEPHANIE CECCO, BOROUGH SECRETARY

Approved this _____ day of _____, 2021

YANIV ARONSON, MAYOR